THE DATASHEET OF
DAC312FR
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

DAC312
–5–REV. C
ORDERING GUIDE1
Temperature Package Package
Model DNL Range Description Option
DAC312ER2 ± 1/2 LSB 0°C to +70°C Cerdip-20 Q-20
DAC312FR ± 1 LSB –40°C to +85°C Cerdip-20 Q-20
DAC312BR/883 ± 1 LSB –55°C to +125°C Cerdip-20 Q-20
DAC312HP ± 1 LSB –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP-20 N-20
DAC312HS ± 1 LSB –40°C to +85°C SOL-20 R-20
NOTES
1Burn-in is available on commercial and industrial temperature range parts in
cerdip, plastic DIP, and TO-can packages.
2For devices processed in total compliance to MIL-STD-883, add/883 after part
number. Consult factory for 883 data sheet.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
Operating Temperature
DAC312E  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0°C to +70°C
DAC312F, DAC312H  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Storage Temperature (Tj) .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +125°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300°C
Power Supply Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±18 V
Logic Inputs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –5 V to +18 V
Analog Current Outputs .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –8 V to +12 V
Reference Inputs V14, V15  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . V– to V+
Reference Input Differential Voltage (V14, V15)  . . . . . . . . . . ±18 V
Reference Input Current (I14)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.25 mA
Package Type uJA
2 uJC Units
20-Pin Hermetic DIP (R) 76 11 °C/W
20-Pin Plastic DIP (P) 69 27 °C/W
20-Pin SOL (S) 88 25 °C/W
NOTES
1Absolute maximum ratings apply to both DICE and packaged parts, unless
otherwise noted.
2θJA is specified for worst case mounting conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device
in socket for cerdip and P-DIP packages; θJA is specified for device soldered to
printed circuit board for SOL package.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the DAC312 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
DAC312
–6– REV. C
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Output Current vs. Output Voltage
(Output Voltage Compliance)
Power Supply Current vs. Power
Supply Voltage
Reference Amplifier Small-Signal
Frequency Response
Reference Amplifier Common-Mode
Range
Power Supply Current vs.
Temperature
Reference Amplifier Large-Signal
Frequency Response
Output Compliance vs. Temperature
True and Complementary Output
Operation
Gain Accuracy vs. Reference Current
DAC312
–7–REV. C
BASIC CONNECTIONS
Negative Low Impedance Output Operation
Accommodating Bipolar References